BID

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

MANHATTAN AVENUE AND HIGHLAND AVENUE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH:

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that: (1) this Bid is made without collusion with any other person and that the only persons or parties interested as principals are those named herein; (2) the undersigned has carefully examined the Contract Documents (including all Addenda) and the Project site; and (3) the undersigned has investigated and is satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered, the character, quality and quantities of Work to be performed, and the materials to be furnished. Furthermore, the undersigned agrees that submission of this Bid shall be conclusive evidence that such examination and investigation have been made and agrees, in the event the Contract be awarded to it, to execute the Contract with the City of Manhattan Beach to perform the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents in the time and manner therein prescribed, and to furnish or provide all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus and other means necessary so to do, except as may otherwise be furnished or provided under the terms of the Contract Documents, for the following stated unit prices or lump-sum price as submitted on the Bid herein.

This Bid is made with the full knowledge of the kind, quantity, and quality of the materials and Work required and, if it is accepted by the City, the Bidder shall enter into a Contract and furnish the bonds, insurance, and other documents as required by the Contract Documents within ten calendar days after award of the Contract. The Bidder agrees that failure to execute and return the Contract or the required faithful performance bond, labor and materials payment bond, warranty bond, and insurance certificates to the City within the ten calendar day period shall be sufficient cause for the rescission of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security to the City to the extent permitted by law.

Accompanying this Bid is cash, a cashier's check, a certified check or a Bid Bond in an amount equal to at least ten percent of the total aggregate Bid price based on the quantities shown and the unit prices quoted. The undersigned further agrees that, should it be awarded the Contract and thereafter fail or refuse to execute the Contract and provide the required evidence of insurance and Bonds within ten calendar days after delivery of the Contract to the undersigned, then the cash, check or Bid Bond shall be forfeited to the City to the extent permitted by law.

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

ADDENDUM NO. 2

BID SCHEDULE FOR

MANHATTAN AVENUE AND HIGHLAND AVENUE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Bidder's Name:	ALL AMERICAN HSPHACT	
Bidder's Address:	P.O. BOX 2229 - CORDNA, CA	92878

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council:

In compliance with the Notice Inviting Bids, the undersigned hereby agrees to execute the Contract to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supplies for the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents to the satisfaction and under the direction of the City Engineer, at the following prices:

BASE BID SCHEDULE:

HIGHLAND AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS - HOMER STREET TO 10TH STREET

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
1.		Mobilization	LS		\$ 45,000	\$ 45,000
2.		Project Identification Sign	EA	1	\$1,150	\$ 2,300
3.		Temporary Erosion Control	LS	1	\$ 2,000	\$ 2,000
4.		Traffic Control	LS	1	\$24,000	\$24,000
5.		Clearing, Grubbing, and Removal	LS	1	\$ 75,000	\$
6.		Full-depth Pavement Repair	SF	3,018	\$1700	\$ 51,304
7.		2" Cold Mill	SF	105,262	\$ 0.17	\$ 17,894.5

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
8.		2" AC Overlay	TON	1,313	\$ 85	\$11,605
9.		Construct 4" Sidewalk (per City of Manhattan Beach Std Plan ST-2)	SF	475	\$ 00	\$ 4,275
10.		Remove and Replace Concrete Curb	LF	21	\$4000	\$ 84000
11.		Construct New ADA Ramp (Case A)	EA	7	\$ 3,300	\$ 23,100
12.		Construct New ADA Ramp (Case B)	EA	8	\$3900	\$31,200
13.		Construct New ADA Ramp (Case C)	EA	8	\$ 3,000	\$24,000
14.		Costruct New ADA Ramp (Parallel Ramp – Detail 4 on Sheet 11 of 19)*	EA	8	\$ 3,000	\$ 24 ₁ 000
15.		Construct New ADA Ramp (Flush Ramp – Detail 5 on Sheet 11 of 19)*	EA	3	\$ 3,400	\$ 10,200
16.		Construct New ADA Ramp (Special Detail - Sheets 11 and 12 of 19)*	EA	7	\$4000 4000 (ec)	\$ 28 ₁ 000
17.		Submit Working Drawings and Construct ADA Ramp (Sheet 6 of 19)*	EA	8	\$ 5,500	\$ 44,000

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
18.	S	Signing and Striping	LS	1	\$ 20,000	\$ 20,000
19.	S	Adjust Valves to Grade	EA	45	\$ 565	\$ 25,425
20.	S	Adjust Manholes to Grade	EA	6	\$ 815	\$4890
21.		Remove and Reinstall Street Sign	EA	8	\$ 250	\$ 2,000
22.		Remove Tree	EA	1	\$ 2,000	\$ 2,000
23.		Project Completion Signs	EA	2	\$1,150	\$ 2,300
24.	S	Profilograph Asphalt Concrete Pavement	LS	1	\$ 750	\$ 750
		TOTAL BASE SCHEDULE AMOUNT	BID ITEMS			\$ <u>578,885.</u>

^{*}Reflective changes as a result of Addendum 2.

NOTE: Estimated quanities are for the purpose of Bid comparison only; payments will be made on the basis of actual measurement of Work completed, except for lump sum (LS) and final pay (F) quantities. (S) denotes a specialty item. (F) and (S) will be specified in the "Code" Column. The Bid Price shall include, but not limited to, sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees. See also Section 9-2 of the General Provisions.

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE A:

MANHATTAN AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS - HOMER STREET TO 8TH STREET

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
1.		Mobilization	LS		\$ 28,000	\$ 28,000
2.		Project Identification Sign	EA	2	\$1,150	\$2,300

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
3.		Temporary Erosion Control	LS	1	\$2,000	\$2,000
4.		Traffic Control	LS	1	\$ 16,500	\$
5.		Clearing, Grubbing and Removal	LS	1	\$ 34,000	\$ 34,000
6.		Full-depth Pavement Repair	SF	6,321	\$ % 15	\$ 94,815
7.		2.5" Cold Mill	SF	88,274	\$ 0.19	\$ 16,772.06
8.		2.5" AC Overlay	TON	1,376	\$ 00	\$ (14,960
9.		Construct 4" Sidewalk (per City of Manhattan Beach Std Plan ST-2)	SF	30	\$ 900.	\$ 270
10.		Remove and Replace Concrete Curb	LF	64	\$40 ⁰⁰ -	\$ 2,560
11.		Construct New ADA Ramp (Case A)	EA	28	\$ 3300	\$92,400
12.	S	Signing and Striping	LS	1	\$ 8,900	\$ 8,900
13.	S	Adjust Utility Box to Grade	EA	1	\$ 260 93	\$ 2600
14.	S	Adjust Valves to Grade	EA	27		\$ 15,255
15.	S	Adjust Manholes to Grade	EA	18	\$ <u>60</u>	\$14,670
16.		Remove and Reinstall Street Sign	EA	1	\$ 250	\$ 250

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT	
17.		Project Completion Signs	EA	2	\$150	\$ 2,300	
18.	S	Profilograph Asphalt Concrete Pavement	LS	1	\$150	\$ 750	
		TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE A ITEM AMOUNT	is			\$ <u>448,96</u> 2	.06

NOTE: Items may be adjusted or deleted. Any changes to the quantites for these items shall not constitute a substantial change as referenced in Section 3-2.2.1 of the Standard Specifications. Therefore, regardless of total actual volume (percentage) compared to estimated quantities, the unit prices provided above by the Bidder shall be applied to the final quantity when payment is calculated for these items. No adjustment in the unit prices will be allowed. The City reserves the right to not use any of the estimated quantities; and if this right is exercised, the Contractor will not be entitled to any additional compensation. Cost of all export of material shall be included in the above unit costs; no additional compensation will be granted for such expenses.

TOTAL BID PRICE: BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE A PRICE IN DIGITS:

TOTAL BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE A PRICE IN WORD

It is the intent of Hermosa Beach to enter into a separate contract with lowest responsible bidder to perform similar work within the adjacent City boundaries. The work along Highland Avenue and Manhattan Avenue is anticipated to include R&R access ramps along Manhattan Avenue and Highland Avenue from the Hermosa Beach north border south into Hermosa and resurfacing of the half street pavement widths in these border areas; Manhattan Avenue will be resurfaced southward to Longfellow Street extending the limits from Homer Street to Longfellow Avenue; Highland Avenue will be resurfaced to the south curb extension of the east leg of Homer Street. Hermosa Beach intents to utilize the unit bid prices stated in the Additive Alternate Bid Schedule of the Bidder's Proposal for the Hermosa Beach project and work limits as stated. Similarly, the lump sum items prices in the Bid Schedule will be applicable in terms of % of work comparable. For example, if the amount of striping work in Hermosa Beach is 25% of the amount of work in

Manhattan Beach, then Hermosa Beach will compensate the bidder at 25% of the lump sum cost identified for striping.

The undersigned certifies to have a minimum of three consecutive years of current experience in the type of Work related to the Project and that this experience is in actual operation of the firm with permanent employees performing a part of the Work as distinct from a firm operating entirely by subcontracting all phases of the Work. The undersigned also certifies to be properly licensed by the State as a contractor to perform this type of Work. The undersigned possesses California Contractor's License

Number 26	7673, Class A, C-I2 which expires on _	1-31-18	
Signature:	EDWARD J. CARLSON	Title: VICE PEES. Date:	12-15-17
Cianatura		Title: Sal 15740 / Date:	17-15-17

MICHAEL FARKAS



ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT ALL AMERICAN AGGREGATES

T 951-736-7600 F 951-739-4671 P.O. BOX 2229, CORONA. CA 92878-2229

CONTRACTORS LICENSE #267073 A.C12 DIR #1000001051

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

Resolved, that this Corporation, All American Asphalt, on December 15, 2017 authorizes Edward J. Carlson to execute contracts and agreements on behalf of the Company in the capacity of Vice President.

Michael Farkas, Secretary

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL - CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT

MANHATTAN AVENUE AND HIGHLAND AVENUE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Fill out all of the following information. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

(1)	Bidder's Name:All American Asphalt
(2)	If the Bidder's name is a fictitious name, who or what is the full name of the registered owner? If the Bidder's name is not a fictitious name, write "N/A" in the response to this question. If you are doing business under a fictitious name, provide a copy of the filed valid Fictitious Business Name Statement.
	N/A
(3)	Business Address: PO Box 2229 - Corona, CA 92878
(4)	Telephone: 951-736-7600 Email: ecarlson@allamericanasphalt.com
(5)	Type of Firm – Individual, Partnership, LLC or Corporation: Corporation
(6)	Corporation organized under the laws of the State of: California
(7)	California State Contractor's License Number and Class: 267073 A, C-12
	Original Date Issued: 1-19-71 Expiration Date: 1-31-18
(8)	DIR Contractor Registration Number:1000001051
(9)	List the name and title of the person(s) who inspected the Project site for your firm: Gordon Kline, Project Manager
(10)	Number of years experience the company has as a contractor in construction work: 48 Years
(11)	List the names, titles, addresses and telephone numbers of all individuals, firm members, partners, joint venturers, and company or corporate officers having a principal interest in this Bid: Mark Luer, President - 400 E. Sixth Street - Corona, CA 92879 - 951-736-7600
	Edward J. Carlson, Vice President - 400 E. Sixth Street - Corona, CA 92879 - 951-736-7600
	Michael Farkas, Secretary - 400 E. Sixth Street - Corona, CA 92878 - 951-736-7600
(12)	List all current and prior D.B.A.'s, aliases, and fictitious business names for any principal having interest in this Bid:
	N/A

	N/A
	ll arbitrations, lawsuits, settlements and the like (in or out of court) that the any or any principal having an interest in this Bid has been involved with in the pasters:
a.	List the names, addresses and telephone numbers of contact persons for the parties:
	N/A
b.	Briefly summarize the parties' claims and defenses:
	N/A
c.	State the tribunal (e.g., Superior Court, American Arbitration Association, etc.) the matter number, and the outcome:
	N/A
	ne company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever had a contract ated by the owner or agency? If yes, explain.
	No

	No
	the company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever been terminated fo e, even if it was converted to a "termination of convenience"? If yes, explain.
	No
	projects that the company or any principal having an interest in this Bid has beer ved with in the last five years, did you have any claims or actions:
a.	By you against the owner? Circle one: Yes No
b.	By the owner against you? Circle one: Yes No
C.	By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No
d.	By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
e.	Are any of these claims or actions unresolved or outstanding? Circle one: Yes No
lf yo	ur answer is "yes" to any part or parts of this question, explain.
	N / A
	the company or any of its principals ever been debarred by any agencies? Is yes se explain.
	No

Project Description Street Improvement
Approximate Construction Dates From: 6-2016 To: 12-2016
Agency Name: City of Newport Beach
Contact Person: Frank Tran Telephone: 949-644-3340
Address: 100 Civic Center Drive - Newport Beach, CA 92660
Original Contract Amount: \$ 3,363,363.00 Final Contract Amount: \$ 3,363,363.00
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc
N/A
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcomes of claims.
N/A
Project 2 Name/Number Bear Valley Road Reconstruction
Project Description Street Improvement
Approximate Construction Date From: 4-2016 To: 7-2016
Agency Name:City of Victorville
Contact Person: Bruce Miller Telephone: 760-269-0045
Address:14343 Civic Drive - Victorville, CA 92392
Original Contract Amount: \$2,611,215.00 Final Contract Amount: \$2,611,215.00
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, et
N / A

Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
N/A
Project 3 Name/Number 2014/2015 Prservation & Maintenance
Project Description Street Improvement
Approximate Construction Dates From: 1-2016 To: 6-2016
Agency Name: City of Riverside
Contact Person: Steve Howard Telephone: 951-826-5708
Address: 3900 Main Street - Riverside, CA 92501
Original Contract Amount: \$ 3,400,725.00 Final Contract Amount: \$ 3,400,725.00
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
N/A
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
N/A
Project 4 Name/Number Grand Avenue Beautification Project
Project Description Street Improvement
Approximate Construction Dates From: 8-2015 To 5-2016

Agency Name:	City of Diamond Bar		
Contact Person:	Kimberly Young	Telephone: _	909-839-7044
Address:	21810 Copley Drive - Diamor	nd Bar, CA 91	765
Original Contract Ar	nount: \$_1,939,000.00	Final Contrac	t Amount: \$_1,939,000.00
If final amount is diff	erent from original amount, pl	ease explain (c	hange orders, extra work, etc.).
	N/A		
	contractor, file any claims agai	nst the Agency	?
Did the Agency file	any claims against you? Circle	e one: Yes	No
If you answered yes of claims.	s to either of the above two q	uestions, pleas	e explain and indicate outcome
	N/A		
Project 5 Name/Nu	mberGarfield Elementa	ary School Pav	ement
Project Description	Street Improveme	ent	
Approximate Constr	ruction Dates From	n: <u>6-2015</u>	To:11-2015
Agency Name:	Long Beach Unified School	ol District	
Contact Person:	Nancy Chinchilla	_ Telephone: _	562-997-7513
Address: 22	01 E. Market Street - Long B	each, CA 928	05
Original Contract Ar	mount: \$_1,976,508.00	_ Final Contrac	t Amount: \$_1,976,508.00
If final amount is dif	ferent from original amount, pl	lease explain (d	change orders, extra work, etc.).
	N/A		
Did you or any Subo Circle one: Yes	contractor, file any claims aga	inst the Agency	?
Did the Agency file	any claims against you? Circl	le one: Yes	No

If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
N/A
Project 6 Name/Number Pavement Resurfacing, Phase II
Project Description Street Improvement
Approximate Construction Dates From: 4-2015 To: 10-2015
Agency Name: County of Ventura
Contact Person: Jeewoong Kim Telephone: 805-654-3987
Address: 800 S. Victoria Ave Ventura, CA 93009
Original Contract Amount: \$ 2,401,970.00 Final Contract Amount: \$ 2,401,970.00
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
N/A
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes No
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
N/A
[Continue to Next Page]

Upon request of the City, the Bidder shall furnish evidence showing a notarized financial statement, financial data, construction experience, or other additional information.

Failure to provide truthful answers to the questions above or in the following References Form may result in the Bid being deemed non-responsive.

<u>Urban Runoff Certification</u>. The Bidder certifies to the City that he/she has trained his/her employees and Subcontractors, if any, for Urban Runoff management and has included sufficient sums in the Bid Price to cover such costs of training as stipulated in the most current Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements, including the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System NPDES Permit. The Contractor is responsible for all clean up and payment of all fines levied as a result of any illegal discharge (as defined in NPDES permit) occurring as a result of the Contractor's Work and/or operations.

I, the undersigned, certify and declare that I have read all the foregoing answers to the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement and know their contents. The matters stated in the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement answers are true of my own knowledge and belief, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is correct.

Co	m	ра	ny	

	_ 11 11/
Signature:	[wand //w
Namo:	Edward J. Carlson

Ivallic		
Title:	Vice President	

Signature:	att	
AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		

Name:	Michael Farkas	10
Title	Secretary	

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS [Public Contract Code Section 4104]

MANHATTAN AVENUE AND HIGHLAND AVENUE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

List all Subcontractors who will perform Work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a Subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or \$10,000.00, whichever is greater. If all Subcontractors do not fit on this page, attach another page listing all information for all other Subcontractors.

Name under which Subcontractor is Licensed and Registered	CSLB License Number(s) and Class(es)	DIR Contractor Registration Number	Address and Phone Number	Type of Work (e.g., Electrical)	Percentage of Total Bid (e.g., 10%)
Case Landsureying	,	1000001533	614N ECKOFF St. Grange, CA (714) 628-8948	sincy	4,77%
VEE Tree scruce	C-27 C-61/D	1000001934 49	PU BÓX 3280 OCUNGRICH	Tre-e Removal	0.18%
Robertsons Read Mix	PIA	1000039563	(951) 493 6500	Concrete	3.9%
Calstripe	685387 C1055A	0011000001	2040 E Steel Rd. Colton, CA- (909) 884-7170	smfing	3.03%

^{*}The percentage of the total Bid shall represent the "portion of the work" for the purposes of Public Contract Code Section 4104(b).

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS [Public Contract Code Section 4104]

MANHATTAN AVENUE AND HIGHLAND AVENUE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

List all Subcontractors who will perform Work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a Subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or \$10,000.00, whichever is greater. If all Subcontractors do not fit on this page, attach another page listing all information for all other Subcontractors.

Name under which Subcontractor is Licensed and Registered	CSLB License Number(s) and Class(es)	DIR Contractor Registration Number	Address and Phone Number	Type of Work (e.g., Electrical)	Percentage of Total Bid (e.g., 10%)
			- 1 Managed April 1		

^{*}The percentage of the total Bid shall represent the "portion of the work" for the purposes of Public Contract Code Section 4104(b).

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION FORM TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID [Public Contract Code Section 7106]

MANHATTAN AVENUE AND HIGHLAND AVENUE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

We Are lam the Vice President & Secretary of All American Asphalt, the party making the foregoing Bid.
The Bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership company, association, organization, or corporation. The Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to put in a false or sham Bid. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Bidder or anyone else to put in a sham Bid, or to refrain from bidding. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Bid price of the Bidder or any other Bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Bid price, or of that of any other Bidder. All statements contained in the Bid are true. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her Bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, Bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham Bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any Person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a Bidder that is a corporation, partnership joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration or behalf of the Bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on IC-15-17 [date], a Corona [city], CA [state].
Signature: Signature:
Printed Name: Edward J. Carlson, Vice President Printed Name: Michael Farkas, Secretary
Date: 12-15-17 Date: 12-15-17

This form must be notarized.

The undersigned declares:

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California		
County of Riverside	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirm me on this 15 th day of Date	ned) before December , 2017,
	By (1) Edward J. Carls	son ,
B. ROYSTER Commission # 2083832 Notary Public - California	Proved to me on the basis of sa be the person who appeared befo	atisfactory evidence
Riverside County My Comm. Expires Oct 26, 2018	· ·	
2012010	(2) Michael Farkas	i
	Name of Signer	
	Proved to me on the basis of sa be the person who appeared befo	
Signa	ture B. Royst	ī
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public	
OPTIONAL -		
Though the information below is not required by law, it may valuable to person relying on the document and could prevent and could prevent and reattachment of this form to anothe	ent	
Further Description of Any Attached Document		
	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER	RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER
Title or Type of Document Noncollusion Declaration	Top of thumb here	Top of thumb here
Document Date: <u>12-15-17</u> Number of Pages: <u>1</u>	_	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: None	_	

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

MANHATTAN AVENUE AND HIGHLAND AVENUE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

All American Asphalt

The Bidder shall signify receipt of all Addenda here, if any:

Bidder's Name:

Addendum Number	Date Received	Signature
±1	12-12-17	fill the
#2	12-12-17	/w/
	•	/

If there are more Addenda than there is room in the chart above, attach another page acknowledging receipt of the Addenda.

BID BOND

Bond No. <u>08597423</u> Bid Date: 12/18/2017

MANHATTAN AVENUE AND HIGHLAND AVENUE PAVEMENT REHABILITATION AND CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that:

WHEREAS the City of Manhattan Beach ("Public Agency"), has issued an invitation for Bids for the Work described as follows:

Manhattan Avenue and Highland Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation and Curb Ramp*

*Improvements Project. Bid 1143-18

WHEREAS All American Asphalt - 400 East Sixth Street, Corona, CA 92879

(Name and address of Bidder)

("Principal"), desires to submit a Bid to Public Agency for the Work.

WHEREAS, Bidders are required to furnish a form of Bidder's security with their Bids.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 3900, Los Angeles, CA 90017

(Name and address of Surety)

("Surety"), a duly admitted surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Public Agency in the penal sum of Ten Percent of Total Amount Bid------ Dollars (\$ 10% of Bid), being not less than ten percent of the total Bid price, in lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if the hereby bounded Principal is awarded the Contract for the Work by the Public Agency and, within the time and in the manner required by the bidding specifications, enters into the written form of Contract included with the bidding specifications, furnishes the required Bonds (one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials), and furnishes the required insurance coverage, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

In case suit is brought upon this instrument, Surety further agrees to pay all court costs incurred by the Public Agency in the suit and reasonable attorneys' fees in an amount fixed by the court. Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2845.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by Principal and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Dated: December 6, 2017	3 6 9 3
"Principal"	"Surety"
Name: All American Asphalt Address: 400 East Sixth Street Corona, CA 92879 Telephone No.: (951)736-7600	Company Name: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland Address: 777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 3900 Los Angeles, CA 90017 Telephone No.: (213) 270-0600
Signature: Shard Jacob Print Name: Church J. Causon Title: VICE PLESIDENT Date: Date: Causon Date: Caus	Signature: Rebecca Haas-Bates Title: Attorney-in-Fact Date: December 6, 2017
Signature: Print Name: MICHAEL FARKAS Title: SECLETARY Date:	

NOTE: This Bond must be dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached. and not the truthfulness. accuracy. or validity of that document.

State of California				
County of Riverside				
On December 15, 2017	before me,B. Royster, Notary Public, Here Insert name and Title of the Officer,			
personally appeared Edward J. Carlson and Michael Farkas Name(s) of Signer(s)				
B. ROYSTER Commission # 2083832 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Oct 26, 2018	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(S) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.			
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public			
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.				
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document Bid Bond - City of Manhattan Beach				
Document Date: December 6, 2017 Number of Pages: 4				
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Rebecca Haas-Bates, Attorney-in-Fact				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)				
□ Attorney in Fact OFS	□ Individual			
Signer is Representing: All American Asphalt	Signer is Representing: All American Asphalt			

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California)				
County of Orange				
On 12/06/2017 before me, R. Paramo, Notary Public				
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer			
personally appeared Rebecca Haas-Bates				
Name(s) of Signer(s)				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
R. PARAMO Notary Public - California Orange County	ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. ITNESS my hand and official seal. gnature Signature of Notary Public			
Place Notary Seal Above				
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document	10/04/2017			
Title or Type of Document: Bid Bond	Document Date: 12/06/2017			
Number of Pages: Two(2) Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above: All American Asphan			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Sian auto Nama.			
Signer's Name: Rebecca Haas-Bates Corporate Officer — Title(s):				
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General			
☐ Individual ☑ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact			
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator			
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:			
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:			
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland				

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint William SYRKIN, Rebecca HAAS-BATES, Sergio D. BECHARA and Richard ADAIR, all of Irvine, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 18th day of April, A.D. 2017.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Bic

Assistant Secretary Dawn E. Brown Vice President Gerald F. Haley

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 18th day of April, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, GERALD F. HALEY, Vice President, and DAWN E. BROWN, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public

Constant a Dunn

My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019



CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

ADDENDUM NO. 2

REQUEST FOR BID (RFB) Manhattan Avenue and Highland Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation and Curb Ramps Improvement Project

December 14, 2017

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Manhattan Avenue and Highland Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation and Curb Ramps Improvement Project. A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

- 1. Please utilize the attached Bid Schedule to submit your bid proposal.
- 2. The Traffic Control Plans provided in the contract plans are available for use by the contractor. The contractor is responsible to identify and develop any additional traffic control plans required to permit and construct the project. Additional traffic control plans shall be developed in accordance with the contract documents. Please bid accordingly.
- 3. In the Instructions to Bidders section, the following paragraph is revised as follows:

AWARD OF CONTRACT. The City reserves the right to reject any or all Bids or any parts thereof or to waive any irregularities or informalities in any Bid or in the bidding. The Contract award, if made, will be to the lowest responsible, responsive Bidder and is anticipated to occur within 60 calendar Days after the Bid opening. The Contract award may be made after that period if the selected Bidder has not given the City written notice of the withdrawal of its Bid.

The lowest responsible, responsible Bidder will be identified based on the Total Bid Price of all Base and Additive Bid Schedule Items. The Contract Award amount will be based on available budget.

AU AMOUCAU ASPHACT SIGNATURE DATE EDWARD J. CHRISON, V.P.



CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

ADDENDUM NO. 1

REQUEST FOR BID (RFB)

Manhattan Avenue and Highland Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation and Curb

Ramps Improvement Project

December 12, 2017

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Manhattan Avenue and Highland Avenue Pavement Rehabilitation and Curb Ramps Improvement Project. A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

- 1. Please utilize the attached Bid Schedule to submit your bid proposal
- 2. Please incorporate the attached "Profilograph Asphalt Concrete Pavement' section as part of the Project Specification Document

ALL AMERICAN ASPHACT SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE EDWARD J. CARLSON DATE P.

PROFILOGRAPH ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT

Profiles of newly resurfaced asphalt concrete pavement shall be performed using a California Profilograph or equivalent in conformance with the requirements in California Test 526. Provide documentation to the Engineer that the operators and the equipment have been appropriately certified for testing. The pavement surface shall be profilographed throughout the length of each traveled lane. The profiles shall be approximately 3 feet from and parallel with the inside edge of the travel lane. Profilograph operations shall be in conformance with lane closure requirements.

All areas that require corrective work shall be marked out by the Contractor to the satisfaction of the Engineer. Clearly define and document with photos of each of the pavement sections to be repaired in a written notification as well. A profilograph shall be done in the presence of the Engineer for all corrective work.

Corrective work will be at the discretion of the Engineer that includes but not limited to the following:

- A. Correct defects across the <u>entire width of the roadway width</u> (gutter edge to gutter edge) by grinding with a device approved by the Engineer and surface replacement as approved by the Engineer
- B. Correct defects across the <u>entire width of the roadway width</u> by grinding with a device approved by the Engineer, surface replacement as appropriate and apply Type II slurry seal application across the entire width of the roadway width

Payment for profilographing asphalt concrete pavement and performing all corrective work as resulted from profilographing shall be per the above referenced title bid item. Include all costs and resources for smoothness testing, preparation, and correction, including traffic control, temporary pavement markings, grinding or milling, disposal of waste material, and surface restoration.